
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 
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Lucie; Matheson, Flora; Brown, Glenn; Kiefer, Lori; Silva, Diego; 
Hwang, Stephen W. 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Robert B. Greifinger 
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS International comparison research on the various topics did not arise 
in the study. Such research can be quite helpful in the development 
of public policy and the direction of correctional health care.   

 

REVIEWER Claire Newman 
Justice Health & Forensic Mental Health Network  
Sydney, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This well written paper addresses an important topic. An appropriate 
method, the Delphi process, was used to define research priorities 
for prison health research in Canada. The authors described their 
application of the Delphi process sufficiently, and findings are 
presented clearly. My only minor criticism would be that in the 
results section consensus levels of 80%, 70% and 50% are 
discussed, however in Figure one consensus levels are identified at 
80%, 70% and 60%. I suggest presenting these the same (i.e. 
choose to identify either 50% or 60% as your 'less conservative 
definition of consensus'). Also, it is unclear whether participants in 
Round 2 were asked to rate their agreement with topics using the 
abbreviated titles (as per Figure 1), or using the full titles (as per 
Table 2).   

 

REVIEWER Stuart Kinner 
Griffith University, Australia 
 
I was a participant in the Delphi process reported in this paper. 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper reports on the results of a Delphi process used to capture 
the views of stakeholders with an interest in prison health in Canada, 
regarding priorities for prison health research in Canada for the next 
decade. An acceptable degree of consensus was reached after two 
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rounds of consultation, generating an extensive list of priority areas. 
My main concern with the paper is that the list is arguably so broad 
that it does little to assist in targeting of future research. The authors 
identify a ‘short list’ of 7 areas where there was a particularly high 
degree of consensus after Round 2. It may be that these were the 
most important issues, or it may be that they were simply the most 
‘obvious’ ones, and as such no iteration was required in order to 
achieve a high degree of consensus. I am left wondering whether, 
with further iterations of the Delphi process, other areas may have 
emerged as the top priorities.  
 
More specific comments follow.  
 
INTRODUCTION  
The reported number of annual admissions to Canadian correctional 
facilities seems remarkably high – it implies that the entire 
population is replaced around 6.5 times each year. Does this include 
people held in watchhouses or similar by the police? If not, is this 
figure accurate? The suggestion that this translates into 1 in 250 
Canadians being admitted to a correctional facility each year also 
seems to assume that these are individuals rather than admissions 
(i.e. that the same person is not detained more than once in a given 
year).  
 
RESULTS  
How does the response fraction compare with other Delphi studies? 
It’s a shame that a third round was not conducted, although the 
researchers’ explanation of the reasons for stopping after Round 2 
(anticipated low response fraction) are reasonable.  
 
DISCUSSION  
In the first paragraph the authors appear to be using % consensus 
as a proxy for perceived importance (“certain topics emerged as 
particularly important…”). It seems possible that there could be a 
high degree of consensus among respondents that these were 
priorities, but that most respondents didn’t consider them 
“particularly important”.  
 
The majority of participants in both rounds were researchers. 
Although the numbers are small, was consideration given to 
comparing the responses of researchers and stakeholders with other 
perspectives?  
 
The aim of this study was explicitly to identify research priorities for 
Canada, but have the authors considered how relevant these 
findings might be for other countries?  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1: Robert B. Greifinger  

International comparison research on the various topics did not arise in the study. Such research can 

be quite helpful in the development of public policy and the direction of correctional health care.  

As this study was focused on identifying research priorities in Canada, we did not conduct a search 

for or comment on the literature from other jurisdictions on research priorities. We did comment in the 

second paragraph of the Discussion section that the findings of this Delphi process were consistent 

with the findings from two reviews of prison health research, including an international review by Fazel 

et al.: “…many of the priorities identified in this study have been noted in other research that has 

looked broadly at the state of prison health research,4,6 providing external evidence that the results of 
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this process are valid.”  

 

We have also added a comment in the fifth paragraph of the Discussion to acknowledge that the 

priorities identified in this study may be relevant in other countries.  

 

Reviewer 2: Claire Newman  

This well written paper addresses an important topic. An appropriate method, the Delphi process, was 

used to define research priorities for prison health research in Canada. The authors described their 

application of the Delphi process sufficiently, and findings are presented clearly. My only minor 

criticism would be that in the results section consensus levels of 80%, 70% and 50% are discussed, 

however in Figure one consensus levels are identified at 80%, 70% and 60%. I suggest presenting 

these the same (i.e. choose to identify either 50% or 60% as your 'less conservative definition of 

consensus').  

We apologize for this oversight. We have revised the text in the third paragraph of the Results 

section, so that the Figure and text both present data on priorities as defined by consensus levels of 

80%, 70%, and 60%.  

 

Also, it is unclear whether participants in Round 2 were asked to rate their agreement with topics 

using the abbreviated titles (as per Figure 1), or using the full titles (as per Table 2).  

We have clarified this in the text, adding further detail to the notes for Figure 1.  

 

Reviewer 3: Stuart Kinner  

My main concern with the paper is that the list is arguably so broad that it does little to assist in 

targeting of future research. The authors identify a ‘short list’ of 7 areas where there was a particularly 

high degree of consensus after Round 2. It may be that these were the most important issues, or it 

may be that they were simply the most ‘obvious’ ones, and as such no iteration was required in order 

to achieve a high degree of consensus. I am left wondering whether, with further iterations of the 

Delphi process, other areas may have emerged as the top priorities.  

We agree that the list of topics identified is broad, and we have commented on this in the second 

paragraph of the Discussion. Nonetheless, we think that the priorities identified in this study will be 

useful for informing the prison health research agenda in Canada.  

 

We have described our a priori criteria for stopping the Delphi in the Methods section (fourth 

paragraph), specific details regarding why we stopped the Delphi after the second round in the 

Results section (fourth paragraph), and potential limitations of stopping the Delphi after the second 

round in the Discussion section (fourth paragraph).  

 

In the second round, all participants had the opportunity to indicate their agreement that each topic 

was a priority, which means that each participant considered all 71 topics identified in the first round, 

and indicated their agreement regarding whether each topic is a priority. Given this, we think it is 

unlikely that the procedures used in this Delphi led to identifying only the most “obvious” topics as 

priorities (in contrast with the first round, in which many people suggested the same topics).  

 

It is possible that further rounds would have led to the identification of other topics as priorities or 

would have changed the relative level of consensus regarding topics, as we noted in the Discussion. 

We have listed all topics identified in the first round of the Delphi in Table 2, as well as the level of 

agreement that each topic is a priority in the second round in Figure 1, and we hope that all these 

data will be valuable to persons working in this field.  

 

INTRODUCTION  

The reported number of annual admissions to Canadian correctional facilities seems remarkably high 

– it implies that the entire population is replaced around 6.5 times each year. Does this include people 
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held in watchhouses or similar by the police? If not, is this figure accurate? The suggestion that this 

translates into 1 in 250 Canadians being admitted to a correctional facility each year also seems to 

assume that these are individuals rather than admissions (i.e. that the same person is not detained 

more than once in a given year).  

The number of admissions does not represent the number of unique individuals admitted, as many 

persons have multiple admissions per year. It is true that the population is replaced about 6 times per 

year as noted by Dr. Kinner, i.e. there are about 40,000 people in custody on any given day and there 

are 250,000 admissions per year. This reflects the short mean length of detention/incarceration. 

These data do not include persons in police custody.  

 

Regarding the estimate of 1 in 250 persons incarcerated each year, we are not assuming the number 

of admissions (250,000) is equivalent to the number of persons admitted. We generated the statistic 

of 1 in 250 based on the estimated ratio of admissions to each year to persons admitted each year. 

Specifically, we have extrapolated data for persons who are detained or incarcerated in provincial 

correctional facilities in Ontario, for which this ratio is 0.6. By multiplying the number of admissions to 

custody in Canada by this ratio, i.e. 0.6 x 250,000, we arrive at 150,000 unique persons, which 

translates to just over 1 in 250 for a total population of 36 million.  

 

We appreciate that the ratio of admissions to persons for those admitted to provincial custody in 

Ontario may not be the same as the ratio for other provinces and territories or for federal facilities. 

However, if the correct ratio is 0.5, the number is 1 in 288, and if the correct ratio is 0.7, the number is 

1 in 205. We think therefore that 1 in 250 is a conservative estimate, especially since these estimates 

use the total population of ~36,000,000 as the denominator (http://www.statcan.gc.ca/tables-

tableaux/sum-som/l01/cst01/demo10a-eng.htm), as opposed to the total population of adults 

(~30,000,000).  

 

RESULTS  

How does the response fraction compare with other Delphi studies? It’s a shame that a third round 

was not conducted, although the researchers’ explanation of the reasons for stopping after Round 2 

(anticipated low response fraction) are reasonable.  

As described in the fourth paragraph of the Results section, we stopped the Delphi after the second 

round for two reasons: first, we felt that consensus was achieved for a large number of topics, and 

second, we were concerned that the response rate would be low given the large number of topics 

identified in the first round and the amount of time that it would take to consider each topic.  

 

To answer the question regarding how the response rate for this study compares to the response 

rates of other Delphi studies, we conducted a Pubmed search with the keywords “Delphi response 

rate” on November 16th. The response rates for the first 10 records identified were as follows:  

1. Developing a Research Agenda for Nursing and Midwifery: A Modified Delphi Study, PMID 

26565131, response rate= 19.2%  

2. MRI reporting standard for chronic pelvic pain: consensus development, PMID 26562496, response 

rate= 75% for the first round and 79% for the second round  

3. Educational recommendations for the conduct, content and format of EULAR musculoskeletal 

ultrasound: Teaching the Teachers Courses, PMID 26535148, response rate=88%  

4. The use of ovarian reserve markers in IVF clinical practice: a national consensus, PMID 26531067, 

response rate=60.3%  

5. Incidence of ventilator-associated pneumonia in Australasian intensive care units: use of a 

consensus-developed clinical surveillance checklist in a multisite prospective audit, PMID 26515685, 

response rate=16%  

6. An Extended Validity Argument for Assessing Feedback Culture, PMID 26507990, response 

rate=55%  

7. How should we manage information needs, family anxiety, depression, and breathlessness for 
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those affected by advanced disease: development of a Clinical Decision Support Tool using a Delphi 

design, PMID 26464185, response rate= 66% for first round and 62% for second round  

8. Transatlantic Multispecialty Consensus on Fundamental Endovascular Skills: Results of a Delphi 

Consensus Study, PMID 26460290, response rate=43.4%  

9. Child oral health from the professional perspective - a global ICF-CY survey, PMID 26370362, 

response rate= 86% in the second round  

10. An international survey and modified Delphi approach revealed numerous rapid review methods, 

PMID 26327490, response rate= unable to tell  

 

Our participation rates of 41.3% in the first round and 48.9% in the second round fall in the middle of 

the wide range of response rates for this sample of studies.  

 

We have added a comment in the fourth paragraph of the Discussion to acknowledge that the 

response rate in our study is suboptimal, which is a potential study limitation.  

 

DISCUSSION  

In the first paragraph the authors appear to be using % consensus as a proxy for perceived 

importance (“certain topics emerged as particularly important…”). It seems possible that there could 

be a high degree of consensus among respondents that these were priorities, but that most 

respondents didn’t consider them “particularly important”.  

We agree and we have rephrased this.  

 

The majority of participants in both rounds were researchers. Although the numbers are small, was 

consideration given to comparing the responses of researchers and stakeholders with other 

perspectives?  

We did look at the level of consensus across different groups, however, as noted, the sizes of groups 

other than researchers were small. On qualitative examination, similar topics achieved the highest 

levels of consensus for non-researchers compared to researchers, and consensus was achieved 

across non-researchers for the majority of topics using the a priori criterion of 70%. We did not 

conduct any formal comparison or comment on this in the text, since this was not a goal of our study.  

 

The aim of this study was explicitly to identify research priorities for Canada, but have the authors 

considered how relevant these findings might be for other countries?  

The focus of this study was on research priorities for Canada, however, we think it is likely that many 

of the priorities identified would be relevant to other jurisdictions. We have added a comment in the 

fifth paragraph of the Discussion to acknowledge that these priorities may be relevant in other 

countries. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Robert Greifinger 
Consultant  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The revisions are very helpful. Please assure that Figure 1 is legible. 
It was not legible in the manuscript that I reviewed (page 13).  
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